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Item 2.02.    Results of Operations and Financial Condition

On August 2, 2006, the Company issued a press release and held a webcast conference call (as previously announced) regarding its
financial results for the second quarter ended June 30, 2006. The Company's press release is attached to this Current Report as
Exhibit 99.1 and a textual representation of the conference call is attached as Exhibit 99.2, each of which is incorporated by
reference herein.

Item 9.01.    Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(c)   Exhibits:



99.1  Press Release, dated August 2, 2006
99.2  Textual representation of conference call
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EXHIBIT 99.1

[inTEST News Release Letterhead]

inTEST REPORTS SECOND QUARTER 2006 RESULTS

CHERRY HILL, NJ, August 2, 2006 - inTEST Corporation (Nasdaq: INTT), an independent designer, manufacturer and marketer
of semiconductor automatic test equipment (ATE) interface solutions and temperature management products, today announced
results for the quarter ended June 30, 2006.

Net revenues for the quarter ended June 30, 2006 were $18.9 million compared to $13.7 million reported for the first quarter of
2006. Net income for the second quarter of 2006 was $1.9 million or $0.21 per diluted share, compared to net income of $340,000
or $0.04 per diluted share for the first quarter of 2006.

Robert E. Matthiessen, President and Chief Executive Officer of inTEST commented, "This was an exceptional quarter for us as
our revenue and EPS exceeded prior guidance. Each of our three product segments came in ahead of our expectations in both
bookings and net revenues, with our overall results demonstrating the improved leverage we have achieved in our operating model.
Bookings in the second quarter of 2006 were $20.4 million compared to $15.5 million in the first quarter of 2006. Importantly,
based on customer forecasts, we believe the strength in the second quarter was due to larger orders rather than orders being pulled
from future quarters."

Hugh T. Regan, Jr., Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer of inTEST said, "On an operational basis, our Company's results during
the second quarter of 2006 were very encouraging. This was our fourth consecutive quarter of profitability which resulted in our
cash and cash equivalents increasing to $10.6 million. On July 1, 2006, we reinstated certain employee benefits and increased
salaries for most of our domestic staff, the majority of whom had not had salary increases in two years. These actions will increase
our fixed operating expenses by approximately $215,000 per quarter. Based on current customer forecasts, we expect net revenues
will be in the range of $16.5 million to $17.5 million for the quarter ending September 30, 2006, with pre-tax earnings ranging
from $0.10 to $0.15 per diluted share." 

Investor Conference Call / Webcast Details

inTEST will review second quarter 2006 results and discuss management's expectations for the third quarter of 2006 and current
views of the industry today, Wednesday, August 2, 2006 at 5 p.m. ET. The conference call will be available at www.intest.com and
by telephone at (201) 689-8560 or toll free at (877) 407-0784. A replay of the call will be available 2 hours following the call
through midnight on Wednesday, August 9, 2006 at www.intest.com and by telephone at (201) 612-7415 (international) or (877)
660-6853 (domestic). The account number to access the replay is 3055 and the conference ID number is 206306. A transcript of the
conference call will be filed as an exhibit to a Current Report on Form 8-K as soon as practicable after the conference call is
completed.

About inTEST Corporation

inTEST Corporation is an independent designer, manufacturer and marketer of ATE interface solutions and temperature
management products, which are used by semiconductor manufacturers to perform final testing of integrated circuits (ICs) and
wafers. The Company's high-performance products are designed to enable semiconductor manufacturers to improve the speed,
reliability, efficiency and profitability of IC test processes. Specific products include positioner and docking hardware products,
temperature management systems and customized interface solutions. The Company has established strong relationships with
semiconductor manufacturers globally, which it supports through a network of local offices. For more information visit
http://www.intest.com.

CONTACTS:

Hugh T. Regan, Jr., Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer, inTEST Corporation 856-424-6886, ext 201.
David Pasquale, 646-536-7006, or Abbas Qasim, 646-536-7014
Both of The Ruth Group, www.TheRuthGroup.com 

Forward-Looking Statements:

This press release includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements do not
convey historical information, but relate to predicted or potential future events that are based upon management's current expectations. These statements are
subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such statements. In addition to the factors
mentioned in this press release, such risks and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, changes in business conditions and the economy, generally; changes in
the demand for semiconductors, generally; changes in the rates of, and timing of, capital expenditures by semiconductor manufacturers; progress of product
development programs; increases in raw material and fabrication costs associated with our products; implementation of additional restructuring initiatives; costs
associated with compliance with Sarbanes Oxley and other risk factors set forth from time to time in our SEC filings, including, but not limited to, our periodic
reports on Form 10-K and Form 10-Q. The Company undertakes no obligation to update the information in this press release to reflect events or circumstances
after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of anticipated or unanticipated events.



(Financials Attached)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA
(In thousands, except per share data)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations Data:

           Three Months Ended               Six Months Ended     
 6/30/2006  6/30/2005  3/31/2006  6/30/2006  6/30/2005  

Net revenues $18,889  $12,155  $13,732  $32,621  $22,840  
Gross margin 8,380  4,218  5,834  14,214  7,355  
Operating expenses:           
   Selling expense 2,593  2,406  2,129  4,722  4,479  
   Engineering and product development expense 1,159  1,532  1,289  2,448  2,936  
   General and administrative expense 2,303  1,973  2,101  4,404  3,978  
   Restructuring and other charges -  320  -  -  420  
Operating income (loss) 2,325  (2,013 ) 315  2,260  (4,458 )
Other income 105  101  70  175  140  
Earnings (loss) before income taxes 2,430  (1,912 ) 385  2,815  (4,318 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 488  (119 ) 45  533  (113 )
Net earnings (loss) 1,942  (1,793 ) 340  2,282  (4,205 )
           
Net earnings (loss) per share - basic $0.22  $(0.21 ) $0.04  $0.25  $(0.48 )
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 9,015  8,745  8,991  9,003  8,734  
           
Net earnings (loss) per share - diluted $0.21  $(0.21 ) $0.04  $0.25  $(0.48 )
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 9,124  8,745  9,068  9,096  8,734  

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets Data:

 As of

 6/30/2006  3/31/2006  12/31/2005

Cash and cash equivalents $10,552  $ 8,455  $ 7,295
Trade accounts and notes receivable, net 11,978  9,171  9,443



Inventories 6,552  6,288  6,235
Total current assets 29,666  24,580  23,606
Net property and equipment 3,578  3,700  3,951
Total assets 36,780  31,662  30,869
Accounts payable 4,856  2,781  2,527
Accrued expenses 4,735  4,505  4,295
Total current liabilities 10,337  7,604  7,411
Noncurrent liabilities 589  620  652
Total stockholders' equity 25,854  23,438  22,806



EXHIBIT 99.2

On August 2, 2006, inTEST Corporation held a webcast conference call to review its second quarter 2006 results and
discuss management's expectations for the third quarter of 2006 and current views of the industry. The following represents
a textual representation of the content of the conference call and while efforts are made to provide an accurate
transcription, there may be errors, omissions or inaccuracies in this transcript. A recording of the conference call is
available for ninety (90) days on our website at www.intest.com.

Operator:

Welcome to inTEST's Second Quarter 2006 Results conference call. At this time all participants are in a listen-only mode.
Later, we will conduct the question-and-answer session. If you have a question, you will need to press the star, followed by
the one, on your pushbutton phone. If anyone should require operator assistance during the conference, please press star, zero
on your telephone keypad. As a reminder, this conference is being recorded today. A replay will also be accessible at
www.intest.com.

I would now like to turn the conference over to David Pasquale. Please go ahead, sir.

David Pasquale:

Thank you, operator. Good afternoon and welcome, everyone, to today's Second Quarter Results Call. Joining us today from
inTEST are Mr. Robert Matthiessen, President and Chief Executive Officer, and Mr. Hugh Regan, Treasurer and Chief
Financial Officer. Bob will briefly review highlights from the second quarter. He will then review inTEST detailed financial
results and guidance. We will then have time for any questions. If you have not yet received a copy of today's results release,
please call the Ruth Group at (646) 536-7026, or you can get a copy off of the inTEST's Web site.

Before we begin the formal remarks, the company's attorneys advise that this conference call may contain statements about
future events and expectations which are forward-looking statements. Any statement in this call that is not a statement of
historical fact may be deemed to be a forward-looking statement. Actual results may differ materially, depending on a
number of risk factors including, but not limited to, the following: changes in business conditions in the economy, generally;
changes in the demand for semiconductors, generally; changes in the rates of and timing of capital expenditures by
semiconductor manufacturers; progress of product development of programs; increases in raw material and fabrication costs
associated with the company's products; implementation of additional restructuring initiatives; costs associated with
compliance with Sarbanes Oxley; and other risk factors set forth from time to time in the company's SEC filings, including
but not limited to the company's periodic reports on Form 10-K and Form 10-Q and Form 8-K. The company takes no
obligation to update the information in this conference call to reflect events, or circumstances after the date hereof, or to
reflect the occurrence of anticipated or unanticipated events.

At this time, I would now like to turn the call over to Mr. Robert Matthiessen. Please go ahead, sir.

Robert Matthiessen:

Thank you, David. Welcome everyone to today's call. This was an exceptional quarter for us as our revenue and EPS
exceeded prior guidance. Each of our three product segments came in ahead of our expectations in both bookings and net
revenues, with our overall results demonstrating the improved leverage we have achieved in our operating model. 

Bookings in the second quarter of 2006 were $20.4 million compared to $15.5 million in the first quarter of 2006. Given that
we are coming off an exceptional quarter, we believe that bookings and net revenues will be less than the third quarter of
2006 as compared to the June quarter. It is important to mention that, based on customer forecast, strength in the second
quarter was due primarily to larger orders being placed rather than orders being pulled from Q3 and Q4.

Let me now take a few minutes to give you additional color on our segments before I turn the call over to Hugh. Once again
our docking and manipulator business generated strong bookings and revenue during the second quarter. We experienced
significant customer demand from Asia, including strong demand for a product we distribute in Japan, as well as significant
orders from several US IDMs with facilities in south Asia.

Our tester interface segment continues to make progress, and we are encouraged by the level of revenue and bookings during
the second quarter. This group, you may remember, was involved in a significant project with a large US IDM; however, this
IDM has embarked on a major restructuring and has subsequently terminated that work with us. That being said, a significant
portion of the costs of the project were reimbursed by the customer, and we in the end accomplished a significant amount of
leading-edge development work that can, and we believe will, aid in our future product efforts.

Our Temptronic division in Sharon, Massachusetts turned in another solid quarter and continues to make progress in driving
down material cost, which has led directly to improve those margins.

We are, of course, pleased with our results for the quarter, although there is some uncertainty in our customers' forecast for



the second half of the year. We will continue to focus on those things that we can control. That's our bottom line, and our
ability to efficiently meet our customers' demands. 

Let me now turn the call over to Hugh and go through the detailed financials. Hugh.

Hugh Regan, Jr.:

Thanks Bob. The second quarter of 2006 marks the fourth consecutive quarter of profitability for inTEST. 

Turning to our actual results for the quarter, I will review the income statement. For the second quarter of 2006, end user net
revenue was $14.6 million, or 77% of net revenues, compared with $10.3 million or 75% of net revenues in the first quarter.

OEM net revenue was $4.3 million or 23% of net revenues in the second quarter, compared with $3.4 million or 25% of net
revenues in the first quarter. 

On a product segment basis, net revenues for the manipulator and document hardware product segment were $11.5 million or
61% of net revenues in the second quarter, compared with $7.4 million or 54% of net revenues in the first quarter. 

Our temperature management segment had net revenues of $5 million or 26% of net revenues in the second quarter,
compared with $4.6 million or 34% of net revenues in the first quarter.

Finally, our tester interface segment reported net revenues of $2.4 million or 13% of net revenues in the second quarter,
compared with $1.7 million or 12% of net revenues in the first quarter.

The company's overall gross margin for the quarter ended June 30, 2006 increased to $8.4 million or 44.4% of net revenues,
compared with $5.8 million or 42.5% for the first quarter.

The increase in gross margin as a percentage of net revenues was primarily the result of higher than expected revenue Bob
mentioned earlier, and the resulting better absorption of fixed manufacturing costs at the higher revenue level. This
improvement was partially offset by an increase in our material cost which was 39.9% of net revenues in the second quarter
of 2006, compared to 35.7% in the first quarter of 2006. The increase in our component material cost was the result of
changes in our product mix, specifically much higher levels of sales of distributed products with lower gross margins, as
opposed to manufactured products which have higher gross margins.

I will now discuss the breakdown of our operating expenses for the quarter. Selling expense was $2.6 million or 14% of net
revenues for the second quarter, compared with $2.1 million or 16% of net revenues in the first quarter, an increase of
$464,000 or 22%. The increase is primarily due to higher levels of sales commission expense as well as increased salary and
benefit expense. Those commissions increased $150,000 as a result of the higher levels of commissioned end user sales in the
second quarter, compared to the first quarter, and salary and benefit expense increased as a result of the reinstatement of
salary reductions for certain domestic staff that occurred on April 1, 2006. There were also increases in travel and advertising
expenses.

Engineering and product development expense was $1.2 million or 6% of net revenues in the second quarter, compared with
$1.3 million or 9% of net revenues in the first quarter, a decrease of $130,000 or 10%. A decrease is due to receipt of
$467,000 in reimbursement payments for engineering services under a contract we had with one of the customers of our
tester interface product segment.

During the first quarter of 2006, we received a reimbursement of $233,000 under this contract, bringing total reimbursement
payment received this year under this contract to $700,000. As of June 30, 2006, the contract is ended and no further
payments will be received.

The reductions in expense resulting from the receipt of the expense reimbursement payments were partially offset by an
increase in spending on third party product development consultants in our manipulator and document hardware and tester
interface product segment. 

General administrative expense is $2.3 million or 12% of net revenues in the second quarter, compared with $2.1 million or
15% of net revenues in the first quarter, an increase of $202,000 or 10%. The increase was primarily driven by an increase in
salary and benefit expense due to the aforementioned reinstatement of salary reductions for certain domestic staff. Also
contributing to the increase were accruals for profit-related bonuses. These increases were offset by reduced spending on
consulting fees related to our SOX 404 compliance efforts.

Other income was $105,000 for the second quarter of 2006 compared to $70,000 for the first quarter, an increase of $35,000
quarter over quarter. The increase was the result of an increase in interest income and a reduction in foreign exchange losses.
Our pre-tax income was $2.4 million or $0.27 per diluted share for the second quarter, compared to $385,000 or $0.4 per
diluted share in the first quarter. Income tax expenses, $488,000 for the second quarter, compared to $45,000 for the first
quarter, and our effective tax rate was 20% in the second quarter compared to 12% in the first quarter. The income tax
expense recorded in both quarters related to taxable income at several of our foreign subsidiaries. We continue to reduce the
valuation allowance against our domestic deferred tax assets based upon our domestic taxable income. Our domestic net



operating loss carried forward at the end of June stood at $4.2 million.

Our net income for the second quarter was $1.9 million or $0.21 per diluted share, compared to $340,000 or $0.04 per diluted
share in the first quarter. Diluted average shares outstanding were $9.1 million for both first and second quarters of 2006.

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of June were $10.6 million, up $2.1 million from the $8.5 million at the end of March.
The increase in cash was the result of our strong operating results during the second quarter, and we continue to anticipate the
cashable increase throughout the balance of 2006.

As Bob previously noted, bookings in the second quarter of 2006 were $20.4 million compared with $15.5 million in the first
quarter of 2006, an increase of 32%. Our backlog at the end of the second quarter was $9.4 million compared to $7.8 million
at the end of the first quarter.

Finally, let me comment on our guidance for the third quarter of 2006. Based upon customer current forecasts we expect net
revenues will be in the range of $16.5 to $17.5 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2006, with pre-tax earnings
ranging from $0.10 to $0.15 per diluted share.

That's it for my financial review at this time. We'll now open up for Q and A operator.

Operator:

Thank you. Ladies and gentlemen, at this time I will be conducting a question-and-answer session. If you would like to ask a
question please press star, one on your telephone keypad. A confirmation tone will indicate your line is in the question queue.
You may press star, two if you would like to remove your question from the queue. If participants are use a speakerphone it
may be necessary to pick up your handset before pressing the star keys. One moment, please, while we poll for questions.

Once again, ladies and gentlemen, if you would like to ask a question please press star, one, on your telephone keypad.

Our first question comes from Mr. Sam Bergman of Bayberry Capital. Please proceed with your question.

Sam Bergman:

It's Sam Bergman. Hi, good afternoon, gentlemen, excellent quarter.

Hugh Regan:

Thank you, sir.

Sam Bergman:

A couple of questions. In regards to the designs for the manipulator product that Teradyne uses, is that being designed into
the next manipulator product going on in 2006, end of '06, or 2007, and can you talk a little bit about it?

Robert Matthiessen:

Well, first thing I am going to say - this is Rob Matthiessen - any work we are doing for an OEM is done under a non-
disclosure agreement, and so I really can't comment on that. That's really all I have to say, I'm sorry.

Sam Bergman:

Can you give me an idea of where R&D is going to be the second half of '06?

Hugh Regan:

Our R&D spending, you know, traditionally as a dollar amount it's running as you can see between, you know, $1.1 and $1.2
million a quarter. Some quarters, it can spike up. For instance, a year ago this quarter was about $1.5 million. As a percentage
of revenue it's ranging anywhere from, you know, this quarter about 6%, last quarter about 10%. I would anticipate that our
product development spending, therefore, would stay in these ranges that we have been in historically.

The one thing I will note is that, we have had ... our most recent quarter obviously has had the impact of reimbursement
payments from an IDM that we have been working with, and, as I noted earlier in the call, they won't be there going forward,
but also the development expenses related to that project have been eliminated. So I would expect anywhere from, you know,
$1.1 million to $1.5 million a quarter.

Sam Bergman:

CAPEX for the balance of the year?

Hugh Regan:



Our CAPEX is an odd number. We are not a usual heavy CAPEX user, you know, for the year so far. I think the total is about
$348,000.

Sam Bergman:

Right.

Hugh Regan:

I would say, you know, for the second half of the year maybe another quarter of a million; not a significant number for us.

Sam Bergman:

Can you talk about the new products Temptronics has come out with this year, and going forward. They seem to be running
ahead about 10% over last year. What's the growth potential for that, going into 2007?

Robert Matthiessen:

The real growth potential is outside of semiconductor, but what they've done is, over this past year they have introduced a
line of thermal chambers that sit on top of the thermal stream. We are always in this business, but those chambers in the past
were always a custom deal, and because of that two things happened: you couldn't make as many during the year because it
took the sign input, and our margin has always tended to be not very good on those. So this past year we have elected to
standardize each enclosure to three basic designs that we can slightly modify for customers, and that's been very successful. 

Now in addition to that, and where these are primarily used is outside a semiconductor and this year we have got up to about
30% of our business at Temptronics being outside of semiconductor. It's been flat for the past two quarters of 30%, but we
expect that will start climbing again, and so the area of growth we feel is in those new areas, in those new markets. Now, I
don't know how big those markets are, Sam, because it covers a lot of different businesses. It's automotive, it's
telecommunications, it's medical, any number of other businesses. And so how big it is, I don't know, but it's certainly bigger
than the semiconductor part, so that's where we are concentrating on.

Sam Bergman:

Can you break out the R&D for that division, or is that not possible?

Hugh Regan:

Out of the total for the quarter, which was $1.2 million, R&D related to that particular segment - bear with me one moment -
was $835,000.

Sam Bergman:

Okay, last question. Head count at the end of the quarter.

Hugh Regan:

Head count at the end of the quarter was 235 employees.

Sam Bergman:

What was the head count at the end of '05?

Hugh Regan:

At the end of '05 we were roughly... I don't have a number immediately in front of me, but I would say not materially
different than that.

Sam Bergman:

Thank you very much. Congratulations..

Hugh Regan:

Thank you, Sam.

Sam Bergman:

Sure.

Operator:



Thank you. Once again, ladies and gentlemen, if you would like to ask a question, please press star one on your telephone
keypad. A confirmation tone will indicate your line is in the question queue. As a reminder, if you are using a speakerphone
it may be necessary to pick up the handset before pressing the star keys.

Gentlemen, it appears there are no further questions.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

 

[Non-material closing remarks omitted]


